

No. 91615-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a/ ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

INGERSOLL and FREED,

Respondents,

v.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., d/b/a/ ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, and BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Thomas Olmstead
LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS OLMSTEAD
20319 NE BOND RD., P.O. BOX 68
Phone: (360)779-8980
Fax: (360) 779-8983
lawoffice@tomolmstead.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT2

I. MARRIAGE IS AND HAS BEEN A CORNERSTONE OF SOUTHERN BAPTIST THEOLOGY AND HISTORY2

II. REQUIRING CHRISTIAN BUSINESS OWNERS TO VIOLATE THEIR FAITH BY PARTICIPATING IN SAME-SEX WEDDING CEREMONIES UNDERMINES THE FUNDAMENTAL PROTECTIONS FOUND IN THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE10

 A. The Protection of Religious Free Exercise and Conscience is Fundamental to the Protection of Basic Liberty10

 B. The State Cannot Coerce Citizens to Conform Their Beliefs to Accept the Government’s New Definition of Marriage.....12

 C. The Court Should Protect the Rights of Christian Business Owners and Citizens to Not Support Ceremonies and Activities that are Contrary to their Faith17

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., -- U.S. --, 134 S. Ct. 2751,
189 L. Ed. 2d 675 (2014) 15-16

Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court, 32 Cal.
4th 527, 85 P.3d 67, 99 (Cal. 2004)11

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of
Boston*, 515 U.S. 557, 115 S. Ct. 2338, 132 L. Ed. 2d 487
(1995)14, 19

Kumar v. Gate Gourmet Inc., 325 P.3d 193, 180 Wn.2d 481 (2014).....15

Obergfell v. Hodges, -- U.S. --, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609
(2015) 17-18

Open Door Baptist Church v. Clark Cnty., 140 Wn.2d 143, 995
P.2d 33, 38-39 (Wash. 2000)18

People v. DeJonge, 442 Mich. 266, 501 N.W.2d 127 (Mich. 1993)10

Weinbaum v. Las Cruces Pub. Sch., 465 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (D.N.M.
2006)11

West Virginia State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.
Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943)12, 13, 19, 20

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705, 97 S. Ct. 1428, 51 L. Ed .2d
752 (1977)17

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)14

OTHER SOURCES

- 3 St. Augustine. *Of the Good of Marriage, Nicene and Post-Nicene Fathers, First Series*, (Philip Schaff ed. 1887), available at <http://www.newadvent.org/fathers/1309.htm>4
- Barronelle Stutzman, “Why a Friend is Suing Me: The Arlene’s Flowers Story,” *Seattle Times*, November 9, 2015, <http://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/why-a-good-friend-is-suing-me-the-arlens-flowers-story/>7
- Press Release, Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (Oct. 22, 2015), <http://www1.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/10-22-15b.cfm>15
- Southern Baptist Convention, *On the Call to Public Witness on Marriage*, available at <http://www.sbc.net/resolutions/2255/on-the-call-to-public-witness-on-marriage>.5, 6
- Southern Baptist Convention, *The Baptist Faith and Message* (2000), available at <http://www.sbc.net/bfm2000/bfm2000.asp>.....4
- Transcript of Oral Argument at 7, *Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) (No. 14-556), available at http://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/14-556q1_7148.pdf.....8
